Jobs and Growth Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2003, the maximum federal income tax rate applicable to dividends and long term capital
gains derived from a stock investment is 15%.  On the other hand, distributions to corporate shareholders may be eligible for the dividends
received deduction, subject to certain limitations in the Internal Revenue Code, whereas distributions from REITs are not eligible for the
dividends-received deduction.

50

Edgar Filing: INNSUITES HOSPITALITY TRUST - Form 10-K/A

207

21.   RESTATEMENTS

Applying SFAS No. 144, �Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets,� the results of operations for the Hotels
reported in discontinued operations for the fiscal years ended January 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002 were reclassified to
continuing operations due to significant continuing involvement by the Trust in the operations of those Hotels and
since the Trust continues to receive cash flows from those Hotels.

Following are tables that present certain financial information for the fiscal years ended January 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002, as reported,
adjustments thereto and as restated.

For the Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 2004

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
REVENUE
Room $ 15,963,373 $ 6,063,125 $ 22,026,498
Food and Beverage 1,271,756 91,460 1,363,216
Telecommunications 113,288 40,943 154,231
Other 411,827 255,556 667,383
TOTAL REVENUE 17,760,244 6,451,084 24,211,328
OPERATING EXPENSES
Room 4,111,480 1,908,154 6,019,634
Food and Beverage 1,181,246 142,234 1,323,480
Telecommunications 225,089 86,319 311,408
General and Administrative 3,697,986 1,005,174 4,703,160
Sales and Marketing 1,671,689 437,839 2,109,528
Repairs and Maintenance 1,171,956 625,763 1,797,719
Hospitality 688,288 378,566 1,066,854
Utilities 1,187,088 498,952 1,686,040
Hotel Property Depreciation Real Estate and Personal Property 2,285,218 692,365 2,977,583
Taxes, Insurance and Ground Rent 1,246,662 422,848 1,669,510
Other 229,367 131,123 360,490
Expenses Incurred in Acquiring InnSuites Hotels � � �
Loss on Impairment of Hotel Property � 458,401 458,401
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 17,696,069 6,787,738 24,483,807
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 64,175 (336,654) (272,479)
Interest Income 289 692 981
TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 289 692 981
Interest on Mortgage Notes Payable 2,064,186 700,690 2,764,876
Interest on Notes Payable to Banks 52,810 1,174 53,984
Interest on Notes Payable and Advances Payable to Related
Parties 544,069 � 544,069
Interest on Other Notes Payable 10,290 � 10,290
TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 2,671,355 701,864 3,373,219
LOSS BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST (2,606,891) (1,037,826) (3,644,717)
LESS MINORITY INTEREST (773,258) (277,142) (1,050,400)
LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (1,833,633) (760,684) (2,594,317)
Loss from Discontinued Operations, Net of Minority Interest (502,671) 502,671 �

Edgar Filing: INNSUITES HOSPITALITY TRUST - Form 10-K/A

208

Loss on Impairment of Hotel Property, Net of Minority Interest (243,358) 243,358 �
Loss on Disposition of Hotels, Net of Minority Interest (14,655) 14,655 �
LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHARES OF BENEFICIAL
INTEREST $ (2,594,317) $ � $ (2,594,317)
LOSS PER SHARE - Basic and Diluted � � �
NET LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $ (0.90) $ (0.37) $ (1.27)
LOSS FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS $ 0.37) $ 0.37 $ �
NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHARES OF BENEFICIAL
INTEREST $ (1.27) $ 0.00 $ (1.27)

For the Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 2003

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
REVENUE
Room $ 16,883,931 $ 7,550,255 $ 24,434,186
Food and Beverage 1,383,997 130,899 1,514,896
Telecommunications 132,428 54,508 186,936
Other 527,155 277,300 804,455
TOTAL REVENUE 18,927,511 8,012,962 26,940,473
OPERATING EXPENSES
Room 4,316,261 2,421,724 6,737,985
Food and Beverage 1,412,847 150,931 1,563,778
Telecommunications 220,306 90,376 310,682
General and Administrative 4,367,070 1,442,628 5,809,698
Sales and Marketing 1,682,563 533,186 2,215,749
Repairs and Maintenance 1,222,895 670,964 1,893,859
Hospitality 753,971 483,408 1,237,379
Utilities 1,364,119 565,060 1,929,179
Hotel Property Depreciation 2,091,619 1,304,225 3,395,844
Real Estate and Personal Property Taxes, Insurance and Ground
Rent 1,403,789 485,032 1,888,821
Other 282,129 166,322 448,451
Loss on Impairment of Hotel Property 589,687 � 589,687
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 19,707,256 8,313,856 28,021,112
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (779,745) (300,894) (1,080,639)
Interest Income 433 1,020 1,453
TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 433 1,020 1,453
Interest on Mortgage Notes Payable 2,173,999 756,254 2,930,253
Interest on Notes Payable to Banks 163,762 1,600 165,362
Interest on Notes Payable and Advances Payable to Related
Parties 691,978 � 691,978
Interest on Other Notes Payable 9,549 � 9,549
TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 3,039,288 757,854 3,797,142
LOSS BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST (3,818,600) (1,057,728) (4,876,328)
LESS MINORITY INTEREST (1,063,940) (366,440) (1,430,380)
LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (2,754,660) (691,288) (3,445,948)
Loss from Discontinued Operations, Net of Minority Interest (691,288) 691,288 �
LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHARES OF BENEFICIAL
INTEREST $ (3,445,948) $ � $ (3,445,948)
LOSS PER SHARE - Basic and Diluted
NET LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $ (1.33) $ (0.34) $ (1.67)
LOSS FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS $ (0.34) $ 0.34 $ �
NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHARES OF BENEFICIAL
INTEREST $ (1.67) $ 0.00 $ (1.67)

For the Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 2002

Edgar Filing: INNSUITES HOSPITALITY TRUST - Form 10-K/A

209

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
REVENUE
Room $ 16,735,937 $ 8,054,800 $ 24,790,737
Food and Beverage 1,442,860 151,473 1,594,333
Telecommunications 176,522 79,650 256,172
Other 682,301 332,466 1,014,767
TOTAL REVENUE 19,037,620 8,618,389 27,656,009
OPERATING EXPENSES
Room 4,212,891 2,642,722 6,855,613
Food and Beverage 1,343,183 142,083 1,485,266
Telecommunications 243,881 115,894 359,775
General and Administrative 4,525,318 1,153,186 5,678,504
Sales and Marketing 1,503,472 644,875 2,148,347
Repairs and Maintenance 1,120,257 670,991 1,791,248
Hospitality 801,946 558,093 1,360,039
Utilities 1,293,352 678,708 1,972,060
Hotel Property Depreciation 2,008,476 1,048,013 3,056,489
Real Estate and Personal Property Taxes, Insurance and Ground
Rent 1,326,193 431,798 1,757,991
Other 295,090 201,244 496,334
Expenses Incurred in Acquiring InnSuites Hotels 1,608,482 � 1,608,482
Loss on Impairment of Hotel Property � � �
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 20,282,541 8,287,607 28,570,148
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (1,244,921) 330,782 (914,139)
Interest Income 4,976 4,350 9,326
TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 4,976 4,350 9,326
Interest on Mortgage Notes Payable 2,026,274 844,119 2,870,393
Interest on Notes Payable to Banks 383,846 � 383,846
Interest on Notes Payable and Advances Payable to Related
Parties 532,609 � 532,609
Interest on Other Notes Payable 7,373 � 7,373
TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 2,950,102 844,119 3,794,221
LOSS BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST (4,190,047) (508,987) (4,699,034)
LESS MINORITY INTEREST (942,000) (217,632) (1,159,632)
LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (3,248,047) (291,355) (3,539,402)
Loss from Discontinued Operations, Net of Minority Interest (291,355) 291,355 �
LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHARES OF BENEFICIAL
INTEREST $ (3,539,402) $ � $ (3,539,402)
LOSS PER SHARE - Basic and Diluted
NET LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $ (1.52) $ (0.14) $ (1.66)
LOSS FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS $ (0.14) $ .14 $ �
NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHARES OF BENEFICIAL
INTEREST $ (1.66) $ 0.00 $ (1.66)

51

Edgar Filing: INNSUITES HOSPITALITY TRUST - Form 10-K/A

210

SCHEDULE III

INNSUITES HOSPITALITY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARY
REAL ESTATE AND ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

AS OF JANUARY 31, 2004

Initial
Cost

to Tenant

Cost
Capitalized

Subsequent to
Acquisition

Gross Amounts at
Which Carried at

Close of Period

Encumbrances Land
Building and

Improvements Land
Building and

Improvements Land
Building and

Improvements

InnSuites Hotel and Suites
Phoenix Best Western
Phoenix, Arizona $ 3,523,469 $ 418,219 $ 2,922,884 $ � $ 32,764 $ 418,219 $ 2,955,648
InnSuites Hotels and Suites
Tempe/Phoenix